



**Thing On Enterprise Limited**  
**晉安實業有限公司**

*(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)*

**Stock Code : 2292**

**2020**  
**Interim Report**

# CONTENTS

CORPORATE INFORMATION	2
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	3
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	4
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	6
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	7
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION	8
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION	23
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS	24
OTHER INFORMATION	28

# CORPORATE INFORMATION

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS

### Executive Directors

Mr. Wong Ka Yeung Roland  
Ms. Chan Choi Wan Rolie

### Non-executive Director

Mr. Wong Chung Tak Richard *JP*  
*(Chairman of the Board)*

### Independent Non-executive Directors

Ms. Chan Kam Ping  
Mr. Wong King Wai Kirk  
Mr. Wen Cyrus Jun-ming

## CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Mr. Wong Man Yeung Ryan

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

Ms. Chan Kam Ping *(Chairman)*  
Mr. Wong King Wai Kirk  
Mr. Wen Cyrus Jun-ming

## REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Wen Cyrus Jun-ming *(Chairman)*  
Mr. Wong King Wai Kirk  
Ms. Chan Kam Ping

## NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Wong King Wai Kirk *(Chairman)*  
Ms. Chan Kam Ping  
Mr. Wen Cyrus Jun-ming

## COMPANY SECRETARY

Ms. Chan Yuen Ying Stella

## AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Ms. Chan Yuen Ying Stella  
Mr. Wong Ka Yeung Roland

## LEGAL ADVISER AS TO HONG KONG LAW

King & Wood Mallesons

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

PricewaterhouseCoopers  
*Certified Public Accountants and  
Registered PIE Auditor*

## REGISTERED OFFICE

190 Elgin Avenue  
George Town  
Grand Cayman KY1-9005  
Cayman Islands

## HEADQUARTER AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

17/F  
Bank of East Asia Harbour View Centre  
56 Gloucester Road  
Wan Chai  
Hong Kong

## PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE IN THE CAYMAN ISLANDS

Intertrust Corporate Services (Cayman) Limited  
190 Elgin Avenue, George Town  
Grand Cayman KY1-9005  
Cayman Islands

## BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE IN HONG KONG

Tricor Investor Services Limited  
Level 54  
Hopewell Centre  
183 Queen's Road East  
Hong Kong

## PRINCIPAL BANKER

Hang Seng Bank

## STOCK CODE

2292

## WEBSITE

<http://www.toenterprise.com/>

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2020

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	4	20,425	21,459
Cost of sales	6	(2,407)	(2,776)
Gross profit		18,018	18,683
Other income and gains	5	1,589	3,856
Changes in fair value of investment properties	10	(42,788)	(75,516)
General and administrative expenses	6	(5,615)	(6,317)
Operating loss		(28,796)	(59,294)
Finance expenses		(1,121)	(3,303)
Loss before income tax		(29,917)	(62,597)
Income tax expenses	7	(1,697)	(1,167)
Loss for the period		(31,614)	(63,764)
Other comprehensive income		—	—
Loss and total comprehensive expenses attributable to owners of the Company		(31,614)	(63,764)
Loss per share:			
Basic and diluted (Hong Kong cents)	9	(4.39)	(8.86)

The notes on pages 8 to 22 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2020

	Note	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Investment properties	10	1,422,313	1,395,823
Property, plant and equipment	11	11,390	11,524
Prepayments	12	—	6,015
Deferred income tax assets		137	167
		<b>1,433,840</b>	1,413,529
<b>Current assets</b>			
Trade receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables	13	2,646	4,303
Tax prepayment		18	50
Cash and bank balances		78,931	148,855
		<b>81,595</b>	153,208
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>1,515,435</b>	1,566,737
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital	15	36	36
Reserves		1,386,591	1,418,205
<b>Total equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>		<b>1,386,627</b>	1,418,241

The notes on pages 8 to 22 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

As at 30 June 2020

	Note	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Borrowings	16	109,494	—
Deferred income tax liabilities		4,896	4,429
		<b>114,390</b>	4,429
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Other payables and accruals	14	12,852	13,603
Borrowings	16	—	128,167
Tax payable		1,566	2,297
		<b>14,418</b>	144,067
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>128,808</b>	148,496
<b>Net current assets</b>		<b>67,177</b>	9,141
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>1,515,435</b>	1,566,737

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information on pages 3 to 22 was approved by the Board of Directors on 14 August 2020 and was signed on its behalf by:

**Wong Ka Yeung, Roland**  
Director

**Chan Choi Wan, Rolie**  
Director

The notes on pages 8 to 22 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

## INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2020

	Attributable to owners of the Company				
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Revaluation Reserve (Note)	Retained Earnings	Total
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1 January 2019	36	367,582	3,990	1,232,530	1,604,138
Loss and total comprehensive expenses for the period	—	—	—	(63,764)	(63,764)
At 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)	36	367,582	3,990	1,168,766	1,540,374
At 1 January 2020	<b>36</b>	<b>367,582</b>	<b>3,990</b>	<b>1,046,633</b>	<b>1,418,241</b>
Loss and total comprehensive expenses for the period	—	—	—	(31,614)	(31,614)
At 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)	<b>36</b>	<b>367,582</b>	<b>3,990</b>	<b>1,015,019</b>	<b>1,386,627</b>

Note:

Revaluation reserve of the Group represents the revaluation surplus arising from the transfer of an owner-occupied property to an investment property which is carried at fair value.

The notes on pages 8 to 22 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.

# INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June 2020

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
Cash generated from operations	10,283	11,196
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid	(1,899)	(1,636)
Net cash generated from operating activities	8,384	9,560
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of investment properties	(63,108)	—
Decrease in bank deposits	69,122	11,300
Bank interest received	3,499	4,264
Proceeds from disposal of a subsidiary	—	135,773
Net cash generated from investing activities	9,513	151,337
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
Borrowings interest paid	(26)	—
Proceeds from borrowings	30,700	—
Repayments of borrowings	(49,373)	(53,400)
Net cash used in financing activities	(18,699)	(53,400)
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents during the periods</b>	<b>(802)</b>	<b>107,497</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of periods</b>	<b>4,563</b>	<b>3,318</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of periods</b>	<b>3,761</b>	<b>110,815</b>
<b>Analysis of balances of cash and cash equivalents</b>		
Cash and bank balances	78,931	254,515
Less: Bank deposits with original maturities over three months	(75,170)	(143,700)
	3,761	110,815

The notes on pages 8 to 22 are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial information.



# NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

## 1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information comprises those of Thing On Enterprise Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”).

This interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”), including compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

This interim condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 (“the 2019 financial statements”), except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2020. Details of these changes in accounting policies are set out in Note 2.

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information in conformity with HKAS 34 requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information contains condensed consolidated financial information and selected explanatory notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2019 financial statements. The interim condensed consolidated financial information and notes thereon do not include all of the information required for the preparation of a full set of financial statements in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA.

The interim condensed consolidated financial information is unaudited, but has been reviewed by PricewaterhouseCoopers (“PwC”) in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity” issued by the HKICPA. PwC’s independent review report to the Board of Directors is included on page 23 of this report. In addition, this interim condensed consolidated financial information has been reviewed by the Company’s Audit Committee.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### (a) *New and amended standards adopted by the Group*

The accounting standards and amendments used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial information are consistent with those set out in the 2019 financial statements, except for the adoption of the accounting policy of government grants (Note 5(i)) and the following amendments to existing standards issued by the HKICPA:

Amendments to HKFRS 3	Definition of Business
Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKAS 8	Definition of Material
Amendments to HKFRS 16	Covid-19 — Related Rent Concessions
Amendments to HKAS 39, HKFRS 7 and HKFRS 9	Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

The adoption of these amendments to standards did not have significant impact on the interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group.

#### (b) *Impact of new or revised standards and amendments to existing standards issued but not yet applied by the Group*

The HKICPA has issued certain new standards and amendments which are relevant to the Group's operation but not yet effective for the annual period beginning on 1 January 2020 and the Group has not early adopted.

		<b>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</b>
HKFRS 17	Insurance Contracts	1 January 2021
Amendments to HKAS 16	Proceeds before Intended Use	1 January 2022
Amendments to HKAS 37	Cost of Fulfilling a Contract	1 January 2022
Amendments to HKFRS 3	Reference to the Conceptual Framework	1 January 2022
Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2018-2020 Cycle	Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2018-2020 Cycle	1 January 2022
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	To be announced

The Group is in the process of assessing potential impact of the new standard and amendments to standards above upon initial application. According to the preliminary assessment made by the management of the Group, it does not anticipate any significant impact on the Group's financial positions and results of operations upon adopting the new standard and amendments to existing standards above.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 3 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense on a year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the 2019 financial statements.

### 4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

The executive directors of the Company are the Group's chief operating decision-maker ("CODM"). The Group's management has determined the operating segments based on the information reviewed by the CODM for the purposes of allocating resources and assessing performance.

The Group's revenue represents rental income from office properties, rental income from retail properties, rental income from industrial properties and property management fee income. An analysis of the Group's revenue is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
<b>Total segment revenue</b>		
Rental income — Office properties	12,882	12,933
Rental income — Retail properties	5,429	5,774
Rental income — Industrial properties	—	—
Property management fee income	6,842	7,572
Less: Inter-segment revenue		
Property management fee income	(4,728)	(4,820)
	<b>20,425</b>	<b>21,459</b>

### 4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

The CODM considers the business from service perspectives and the Group is organised into rental and property management major business segments according to the nature of services provided: rental income from office properties, rental income from retail properties, rental income from industrial properties and property management fee income.

The CODM assesses the performance of the operating segments based on the segment (loss)/profit of each segment. The measurement of segment (loss)/profit is loss before income tax and before items which are not specifically attributed to individual reportable segments, such as unallocated corporate income/expenses.

The unallocated corporate income/expenses represent the income/expenses that are not directly attributable to the property investment and management business.

Operating expenses are allocated to the relevant segment which is the predominant user of the services provided by the operating segment. Corporate expenses are included as unallocated costs.

For the six months ended 30 June 2020, inter-segment property management fee income of HK\$4,728,000 (2019: HK\$4,820,000) was charged.

Segment assets are those operating assets that are employed by a segment in its operating activities. Segment assets are determined after deducting related allowance that are reported as direct offsets in the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position. Segment assets consist primarily of property, plant and equipment, investment properties, deferred income tax assets, trade receivables, prepayments, deposits and other receivables and cash and bank balances, excluding bank deposits with original maturities over three months.

Segment liabilities are those operating liabilities that result from the operating activities of a segment. Segment liabilities do not include other liabilities that are incurred for financing rather than operating purpose unless the segment is engaged in financing activities.

Unallocated assets represented the other corporate receivables and bank deposits with original maturities over three months.

Unallocated liabilities represented the borrowings and the other corporate payables.

Additions to non-current assets comprise mainly additions to investment properties (Note 10).

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

#### (a) For the six months ended 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)

The segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and other segment item included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

	Office properties HK\$'000	Retail properties HK\$'000	Industrial properties HK\$'000	Property management HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Total segment revenue	12,882	5,429	—	6,842	25,153
Less: inter-segment revenue	—	—	—	(4,728)	(4,728)
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>12,882</b>	<b>5,429</b>	<b>—</b>	<b>2,114</b>	<b>20,425</b>
Segment (loss)/profit	(18,370)	(14,540)	—	2,321	(30,589)
Unallocated corporate income and expenses, net					672
<b>Loss before income tax</b>					<b>(29,917)</b>
Income tax expenses					(1,697)
<b>Loss for the period</b>					<b>(31,614)</b>
<b>Other item</b>					
Depreciation (Note 11)	—	—	—	(134)	(134)

#### As at 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)

The segment assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2020 and additions to investment properties for the period are as follows:

	Office properties HK\$'000	Retail properties HK\$'000	Industrial properties HK\$'000	Property management HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Segment assets	934,269	492,281	—	11,999	1,438,549
Unallocated assets					76,886
<b>Total assets</b>					<b>1,515,435</b>
Segment liabilities	(13,452)	(4,180)	—	(299)	(17,931)
Unallocated liabilities					(110,877)
<b>Total liabilities</b>					<b>(128,808)</b>
Additions to investment properties (Note 10)	—	69,278	—	—	69,278

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 4 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

#### (b) For the six months ended 30 June 2019 (Unaudited)

The segment results for the six months ended 30 June 2019 and other segment item included in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

	Office properties HK\$'000	Retail properties HK\$'000	Industrial properties HK\$'000	Property management HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Total segment revenue	12,933	5,774	—	7,572	26,279
Less: inter-segment revenue	—	—	—	(4,820)	(4,820)
<b>Revenue</b>	12,933	5,774	—	2,752	21,459
Segment (loss)/profit	(25,638)	(39,592)	(522)	2,700	(63,052)
Unallocated corporate income and expenses, net					455
<b>Loss before income tax</b>					(62,597)
Income tax expenses					(1,167)
<b>Loss for the period</b>					(63,764)
<b>Other item</b>					
Depreciation	—	—	—	(134)	(134)

#### As at 31 December 2019 (Audited)

The segment assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2019 are as follows:

	Office properties HK\$'000	Retail properties HK\$'000	Industrial properties HK\$'000	Property management HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Segment assets	959,931	445,943	—	11,979	1,417,853
Unallocated assets					148,884
<b>Total assets</b>					1,566,737
Segment liabilities	(14,536)	(3,669)	—	(1,056)	(19,261)
Unallocated liabilities					(129,235)
<b>Total liabilities</b>					(148,496)

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 5 OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Bank interest income	1,408	2,044
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary (Note ii)	—	1,812
Sundries (Note i)	181	—
	<b>1,589</b>	<b>3,856</b>

Notes:

- (i) Included in sundries of HK\$162,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2020 was the government grants from the Employment Support Scheme ("ESS") under the Anti-epidemic Fund of the Hong Kong Government, which aimed to retain employment and combat the coronavirus disease 2019 ("COVID-19"). As a condition of receiving the grants under the ESS, the Group has undertaken not to make redundancies by 31 August 2020.

Grants from the government are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable assurance that the grants will be received and the Group will comply with all attached conditions. Government grants relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the profit or loss over the period necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate.

- (ii) On 25 February 2019, the Group entered into an agreement with a third party to dispose its entire interest in Wealth Range Limited ("Wealth Range"), being a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group. Wealth Range owned units of industry property in Hong Kong. The transaction was completed on 28 June 2019. The Group recognised a gain on disposal of HK\$1,812,000 for the period ended 30 June 2019.

The following table summarises the consideration received for the disposal for Wealth Range, the fair value of net assets disposed and transfer of shareholder loan at the disposal date, transaction costs incurred and the gain on disposal.

	HK\$'000 (Audited)
Total consideration received	135,773
Fair value of net assets disposed	(42,986)
Transfer of shareholder loan	(89,776)
Transaction costs	(1,199)
Gain on disposal	1,812

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 5 OTHER INCOME AND GAINS (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(ii) (Continued)

The fair value of net assets disposed as at the disposal date is as follow:

	HK\$'000 (Audited)
Investment properties	132,000
Tax prepayment	483
Other receivable	290
Deferred tax liabilities	(11)
Amount due to immediate holding company	(89,776)
<b>Net assets disposed</b>	<b>42,986</b>

Analysis of net cash inflow of cash and cash equivalents in respect of the disposal of a subsidiary:

	HK\$'000 (Audited)
Cash consideration	135,773
Less: Transaction costs	(1,199)
<b>Net cash inflow from disposal of a subsidiary</b>	<b>134,574</b>

### 6 EXPENSES BY NATURE

	<b>Six months ended 30 June</b>	
	<b>2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)</b>
Auditor's remuneration		
Audit services	—	—
Non-audit services	200	200
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (Note 11)	134	134
Direct operating expenses arising from investment properties generating rental income (Note)	127	172
Employee benefit expenses (including directors' emoluments)	4,352	4,675
Legal and professional expenses	508	887
Other expenses	421	421
Property management fee expenses	1,713	1,843
Rates and government rent	567	761
<b>Total cost of sales and general and administrative expenses</b>	<b>8,022</b>	<b>9,093</b>

Note:

The direct operating expenses arising from investment properties generating rental income include cleaning expenses, commission expenses, repairs and maintenance expenses and others.



## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 7 INCOME TAX EXPENSES

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Hong Kong Profits Tax	1,384	1,445
Over-provision in prior period	(184)	(161)
Deferred income tax expense/(credit)	497	(117)
	<b>1,697</b>	<b>1,167</b>

For the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019, Hong Kong Profits Tax of the qualified entity of the Group is calculated in accordance with the two-tiered profits tax rates regime. Under the two-tiered profits tax rates regime, the first HK\$2 million of assessable profits of qualifying corporation under Hong Kong Profits Tax will be taxed at 8.25%, and assessable profits above HK\$2 million will be taxed at 16.5%. The assessable profits of other entities of the Group not qualifying for the two-tiered profits tax rates regime will continue to be taxed at the rate of 16.5%.

No overseas profits tax have been provided for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019.

### 8 DIVIDEND

No dividend has been paid or declared by the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019.

### 9 LOSS PER SHARE — BASIC AND DILUTED

#### (a) Basic loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the respective periods.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 (Unaudited)	2019 (Unaudited)
Loss attributable to owners of the Company (HK\$'000)	(31,614)	(63,764)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (thousands)	720,000	720,000
Basic loss per share (Hong Kong cents)	<b>(4.39)</b>	<b>(8.86)</b>

#### (b) Diluted loss per share

Diluted loss per share is of the same amount as the basic loss per share as there were no potentially dilutive ordinary shares outstanding as at 30 June 2020 and 2019.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 10 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

	HK\$'000
<b>Fair value</b>	
At 1 January 2020 (Audited)	1,395,823
Additions (Note (b))	69,278
Changes in fair value of investment properties	(42,788)
At 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)	1,422,313

Notes:

- (a) None of the above investment properties was pledged as security as at 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: Nil).
- (b) Acquisition of retail properties in Hong Kong

During the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group acquired two units of retail properties located in Hong Kong at a consideration of HK\$35,455,000 and HK\$33,823,000 respectively.

- (c) Valuation processes of the Group

The fair values of the investment properties, including both land and building elements held by the Group at the end of the reporting period have been arrived on the basis of a valuation carried out on that date by Jones Lang LaSalle Limited. Jones Lang LaSalle Limited is an independent firm of professional valuer not connected with the Group, who has appropriate qualifications and experience in the valuation of investment properties in the relevant locations.

The valuation of the investment properties held by the Group is made on the basis of market value, which conforms to the requirements set out in "The HKIS Valuation Standards on Properties (2017)" published by Hong Kong Institute of Surveyors.

The Group's finance team reviews the valuations performed by the independent valuer for financial reporting purposes. This team reports directly to the chief financial officer ("CFO"). Discussion of valuation processes and results are held between the CFO and the finance team periodically. At the end of the reporting period, the Group:

- (i) verifies all major inputs to the independent valuation report;
- (ii) assesses property valuation movements when compared to the prior year valuation reports; and
- (iii) holds discussions with the independent valuers.

The investment properties are included in Level 3 (31 December 2019: Level 3) of the fair value hierarchy.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 10 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)

Notes: (Continued)

(d) Valuation techniques and inputs

Fair values of investment properties in Hong Kong were generally derived using direct comparison approach. There were no changes to the valuation technique during the six months ended 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: Nil). Direct comparison approach is based on assuming sales of the properties in its existing state by making reference to comparable market transactions as available in the relevant market. However, given the heterogeneous nature of real estate properties, appropriate adjustments are usually required to allow for any qualitative differences that may affect the price likely to be achieved by the properties under consideration.

The valuation takes into account the characteristics of the properties, which included the location, size, shape, view, floor level, year of completion and other factors collectively, to arrive at the market price.

The key input was the unit rate of market price, which a significant increase/decrease in the unit rate of market price would result in a significant increase/decrease in the fair value of the properties.

### 11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Land and building HK\$'000	Furniture, fixtures, and office equipment HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
<b>Cost</b>			
At 1 January 2020 (Audited) and 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)	13,400	3,169	16,569
<b>Depreciation</b>			
At 1 January 2020 (Audited)	1,876	3,169	5,045
Charge for the period	134	—	134
At 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)	2,010	3,169	5,179
<b>Carrying value</b>			
At 1 January 2020 (Audited)	11,524	—	11,524
At 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)	11,390	—	11,390

The depreciation expense for property, plant and equipment is charged to general and administrative expenses in the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Included in land and building, there is a right of use asset which is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

### 12 PREPAYMENTS

As at 31 December 2019, prepayments, presented as non-current assets, comprised deposit, stamp duty and legal fee paid for acquisition of an investment property. The prepayments were utilised and recorded as investment properties upon the completion of acquisition of the investment property during the six months ended 30 June 2020.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 13 TRADE RECEIVABLES, PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<b>30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)</b>	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	1,537	1,040
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	1,109	3,263
	<b>2,646</b>	<b>4,303</b>

Trade receivables represent rental income receivables and property management fee receivables. The Group normally does not grant credit period to its trade customers. The ageing analysis of the trade receivables based on invoice date is as follows:

	<b>30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)</b>	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Within 30 days	—	173
31 to 60 days	711	471
61 to 90 days	178	199
Over 90 days	648	197
	<b>1,537</b>	<b>1,040</b>

The Group does not hold any collateral as security, except that the Group holds rental deposits from tenants for leasing of properties.

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, deposits and other receivables approximate their fair values and are denominated in Hong Kong dollars.

### 14 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

	<b>30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)</b>	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Rental deposits	10,630	10,607
Rental receipt in advance	369	667
Other payables and accruals	1,853	2,329
	<b>12,852</b>	<b>13,603</b>

The carrying amounts of rental deposits, and other payables and accruals approximate their fair values and are denominated in Hong Kong dollars.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 15 SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares (thousands)	HK\$'000
Authorised shares:		
<b>At 1 January 2020 (Audited) and 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>7,600,000</b>	<b>380</b>
Ordinary shares, issued and fully paid:		
<b>At 1 January 2020 (Audited) and 30 June 2020 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>720,000</b>	<b>36</b>

### 16 BORROWINGS

As at 31 December 2019, the borrowings represent the current portion of borrowings from Good Shot Limited ("Good Shot"), which will mature in October 2020.

As at 30 June 2020, Good Shot has agreed to grant the extension of the borrowings to the Group upon its maturity date to July 2021. Such borrowings are classified as non-current liabilities as at 30 June 2020.

The borrowings is interest bearing at the rate of one-month Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate ("HIBOR") plus 0.4% per annum and is secured by corporate guarantees of the Company as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019.

### 17 COMMITMENTS

The Group has future aggregate minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable operating leases in respect of investment properties as follows:

	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
No later than 1 year	26,664	25,720
Between 1 and 2 years	18,371	14,539
Between 2 and 3 years	6,242	5,275
	<b>51,277</b>	<b>45,534</b>

The Group's operating leases are for terms of 1 to 3 years as at 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2019.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 18 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Save as disclosed elsewhere in the interim condensed consolidated financial information, the Group undertook the following transactions with related companies, which in the opinion of the Directors of the Company, were carried out in the normal course of business during the six months ended 30 June 2020 and 2019.

- (a) The Directors of the Company are of the view that the principal related companies that had transactions with the Group are listed below:

Name	Relationship
Good Shot Limited	Note
Thing On Capital Limited	Note

Note:

The related companies are commonly controlled by Mr. Wong Chung Tak Richard ("Mr. Wong"), the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Group.

- (b) Transactions with the related companies:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Finance expenses (Note i) The related company commonly controlled by Mr. Wong	1,121	3,303
Rental income and property management fee income (Note ii) The related company commonly controlled by Mr. Wong	2,367	2,716

Notes:

- The finance expenses represent the interest expenses charged on the borrowings as disclosed in Note 16 at the rate of one-month HIBOR plus 0.4% per annum. Included in finance expenses of 30 June 2019 was a loan handling fee charged at a fixed rate agreed by the parties.
- Rental income and property management fee income are charged at a fixed amount agreed by the parties.

## NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### 18 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS(Continued)

#### (c) Balances with the related company

	<b>30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)</b>	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Borrowings from a related company (Note 16)	<b>109,494</b>	128,167

#### (d) Key management compensation

Key management includes directors and senior managements of the Group. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is shown below:

	<b>Six months ended 30 June</b>	
	<b>2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)</b>	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Fees	<b>180</b>	180
Salaries and other emoluments	<b>2,049</b>	2,368
Contributions to defined contribution schemes	<b>51</b>	51
	<b>2,280</b>	2,599

# REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

## TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THING ON ENTERPRISE LIMITED

(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

### Introduction

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 3 to 22, which comprises the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Thing On Enterprise Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) as at 30 June 2020 and the interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

### Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

### Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information of the Group is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”.

### PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 14 August 2020



# MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

## BUSINESS REVIEW

The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”) engages in property investment business in Hong Kong with a principal focus on office, retail and industrial properties leasing and in the property management business. Its investment property portfolio covers office space in core business areas and retail shops in prime urban areas.

The Group recorded a loss of approximately HK\$31.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 as compared to loss of approximately HK\$63.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2019. The loss was mainly attributable by the loss in fair value of investment properties of approximately HK\$42.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (2019: HK\$75.5 million). However, the Group recorded a profit of approximately HK\$11.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (2019: HK\$11.8 million) by excluding the changes in fair value of investment properties.

The Group recorded rental income of approximately HK\$18.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (2019: HK\$18.7 million), of which approximately HK\$12.9 million or 70.4% (2019: HK\$12.9 million or 69.1%) of rental income was derived from rental of office properties and approximately HK\$5.4 million or 29.6% (2019: HK\$5.8 million or 30.9%) of rental income was derived from rental of retail properties. For the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group recorded property management fee income of approximately HK\$2.1 million (2019: HK\$2.8 million). The property management fee income contributed approximately 10.4% (2019: 12.8%) of the Group’s total revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

In order to facilitate the expansion of the Group’s business activities in property investment in other countries outside Hong Kong, investments in financial assets and provision of financial services and technologies so as to further explore sources of revenue, Good Shot Limited (“Good Shot”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Thing On Group Limited (“Thing On Group”), the controlling shareholder of the Company, agreed to make available to the Group (i) an unsecured revolving loan facility of up to HK\$400.0 million, and (ii) an unsecured revolving loan facility of up to HK\$600.0 million, both for a term of 18 months from 25 April 2018 at interest rate more favourable than market rate. On 14 August 2019, the parties agreed to extend the original maturity date of the loan facilities from 25 October 2019 to 25 October 2020. As at 30 June 2020, Good Shot has agreed to grant the extension of the loan facilities to the Group upon its maturity date to July 2021.

## OUTLOOK

During the first half of the year 2020, the outbreak of COVID-19 has posed the risk of global economic slowdown and all walks of life are affected to a certain extent. The Group is inevitably being affected and it is expected that the effects will continue to be prominent in the second half of the year. The current and foreseeable economic climate remains challenging, however, the Group will continue to closely monitor the global economic situation and make relevant rental policy adjustments accordingly, in order to minimise the impact on the Group.

The Group expects that the property market will continue to be volatile, and shall take a mindful approach when evaluating potential investment opportunities. While the Group endeavours to sustain its performance in Hong Kong, it will also continue to seek for quality properties in Hong Kong, China and other international cities to reduce the risk of the Group relying on a single geographical market. Besides real estate, the Group will also look for investment opportunities in the financial sector, such as provision of financial services and technologies, to further enhance the Group’s performance by exploring different sources of income in other markets. The Group will pay close attention to the latest market changes and arrange appropriate strategic adjustments to the Group’s assets portfolio to minimise the effect brought by the instability of the global economy.

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

### FINANCIAL REVIEW

The revenue and cost of sales for the six months ended 30 June 2020 were approximately HK\$20.4 million and HK\$2.4 million (2019: HK\$21.5 million and HK\$2.8 million), respectively. The slight decrease in revenue of approximately HK\$1.1 million was primarily attributable to rent concession granted to tenants under current COVID-19 situation and no management fee received from third parties for the six months ended 30 June 2020. The gross profit for the six months ended 30 June 2020 was approximately HK\$18.0 million (2019: HK\$18.7 million).

For the six months ended 30 June 2020, basic loss per share was Hong Kong cents 4.39 (2019: loss per share Hong Kong cents 8.86).

### LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2020, cash and bank balances of the Group amounted to approximately HK\$78.9 million (31 December 2019: HK\$148.9 million). The current ratio (current assets divided by current liabilities) of the Group was 5.7 as at 30 June 2020 (31 December 2019: 1.1).

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had a long-term loan outstanding amounted to approximately HK\$109.5 million (31 December 2019: short-term loan of HK\$128.2 million) which will mature in July 2021. The gearing ratio of the Group calculated as a ratio of net debt (representing borrowings less cash and bank balances) to total equity was 2.2%. As at 31 December 2019, the Group maintained at a net cash position.

### TREASURY POLICIES

The Group continues to adopt a prudent financial management approach towards its treasury policies and thus maintained a healthy liquidity position throughout the period under review. The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of the Company closely monitors the liquidity position to ensure that the liquidity structure of the Group's assets, liabilities and other commitments can meet its funding requirements from time to time.

### FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

The Group's revenue generating activities and borrowings were transacted in Hong Kong Dollar, which is the functional and presentation currency of the Group. The Board considered that the Group was not exposed to significant foreign exchange risk, and had not employed any financial instrument for hedging. The Board will review the Group's foreign exchange risk and exposure from time to time and will apply hedging where necessary.

### INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors resolved not to declare any interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2020 (2019: Nil).

### CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had no significant contingent liabilities (31 December 2019: Nil).

### CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had no significant capital commitments (31 December 2019: Nil).

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

### SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS

As at 30 June 2020, the Group did not have any significant investment plans (31 December 2019: Nil).

### CHARGE OVER THE GROUP'S ASSETS

As at 30 June 2020, there was no charge over the assets of the Group (31 December 2019: Nil).

### EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant events occurring after the end of the reporting period up to the date of this report.

### EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30 June 2020, the Group had 18 employees (31 December 2019: 19 employees). The Group entered into employment contracts with all its employees. Apart from salary remuneration and overtime compensation, employees are entitled to medical insurance coverage and retirement benefits under the mandatory provident fund scheme in which the Group participates. In addition, the Company granted discretionary bonuses to qualified employees, based on its operation results and individual performance. The Company had also adopted a share option scheme.

### MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

The Group did not have any material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the six months ended 30 June 2020.

### USE OF PROCEEDS FROM THE LISTING

The shares of the Company (the "Shares") were listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") on 16 January 2018 (the "Listing"). Based on the offer price of HK\$1.24 per offer share, the net proceeds from the global offering received by the Company, after deducting the underwriting fees and commissions and expenses in relation to the global offering borne by the Company, were approximately HK\$194.0 million, which are intended to be utilised in the manner as disclosed in the section headed "Future Plans and Use of Proceeds" in the prospectus of the Company dated 28 December 2017 (the "Prospectus").

## MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (CONTINUED)

As at 30 June 2020, the net proceeds had been utilised and the expected timeline for utilising the unutilised proceeds as follows:

Use of proceeds	Proposed use of proceeds as disclosed in the Prospectus HK\$ million	Proceeds utilised up to 31 December 2018 HK\$ million	Proceeds utilised up to 31 December 2019 HK\$ million	Proceeds utilised up to 30 June 2020 HK\$ million	Unutilised amount as at 30 June 2020 HK\$ million	Expected timeline for utilising the unutilised proceeds
Acquisitions of new investment properties	174.6	31.0	37.0	100.1	74.5	On or before 31 December 2021
Expansion and strengthening of our value-added property management services	9.7	9.7	9.7	9.7	—	N/A
Working capital and other general corporate purposes	9.7	9.7	9.7	9.7	—	N/A
	<b>194.0</b>	<b>50.4</b>	<b>56.4</b>	<b>119.5</b>	<b>74.5</b>	

During the six months ended 30 June 2020, the actual application for the net proceeds from the Listing were used and expected to be used according to the intentions previously disclosed in the Prospectus and there was no change in the use of proceeds. The Company will continue to evaluate and adopt a prudent and flexible approach for utilising the net proceeds effectively and efficiently for the long-term benefit and development of the Group. The expected timeline for utilising of the unutilised proceeds is based on the Directors' best estimation without barring unforeseen circumstances, and would be subject to change based on the development of market conditions.

## OTHER INFORMATION

### DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2020, the interests or short positions of the Directors and chief executives of the Company in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any associated corporation (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571, Laws of Hong Kong)) (the "SFO"), which were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO), or which were required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or which were required, pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") as set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules"), are set out below:

<b>Name of Director</b>	<b>Capacity</b>	<b>Long position/ Short position</b>	<b>Number of ordinary shares/ underlying shares held</b>	<b>Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of the Company</b>
Mr. Wong Chung Tak Richard ("Mr. Wong")	Interest in a controlled corporation (Note)	Long position	540,000,000	75.0%

Note: Mr. Wong owns the entire issued share capital of Thing On Group. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Wong is deemed to be interested in such shares held by Thing On Group.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors, or chief executives of the Company or their associates had any interests or short positions in any Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations as defined in Part XV of the SFO as recorded in the register to be kept under section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code as at 30 June 2020.

## OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2020, the register of substantial shareholders maintained by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO shows that, other than the interests of the Directors and the chief executives of the Company, the following shareholders had notified the Company of relevant interests or short position in the shares and underlying shares of the Company as follows:

Name	Capacity	Long position/ short position	Number of ordinary shares/ underlying shares held	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of the Company
Thing On Group	Beneficial owner (Note1)	Long position	540,000,000	75.0%
Ng Ka Fong Jenny	Interest of spouse (Note 2)	Long position	540,000,000	75.0%

Notes:

1. Mr. Wong owns the entire issued share capital of Thing On Group.
2. Ms. Ng Ka Fong Jenny is the spouse of Mr. Wong. Therefore, Ms. Ng Ka Fong Jenny is deemed to be interested in the shares which Mr. Wong is interested in.

Save as disclosed above, no other parties were recorded in the register of the Company required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO as having interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company as at 30 June 2020.

### SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company adopted a share option scheme (the "Share Option Scheme") pursuant to the written resolutions of the shareholders passed on 15 December 2017 (the "Adoption Date"). The purposes of the Share Option Scheme are to enable the Group to provide additional incentives or rewards to selected participants for their contributions to the Group and to promote the success of the business of the Group. The Board may, at its absolute discretion and on such terms as it may think fit, invite any employee (full-time or part-time), Director, substantial shareholder, consultant, adviser, business partner or service provider of the Group, to take up options to subscribe for shares of the Company. The Share Option Scheme will help motivating the participants to optimize their performance and efficiency and attract and retain the participants whose contributions are important to the long-term growth and profitability of the Group.

No share option has been granted by the Company under the Share Option Scheme since the Adoption Date and up to the date of this report.

## OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

### PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

### CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Company is committed to maintain good corporate governance standard and procedures to ensure the integrity, transparency and quality of disclosure in order to enhance the shareholders' value.

The Company has adopted the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the "CG Code") as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules as its own code of corporate governance.

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company was in compliance with all relevant provisions set out in the CG Code for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

### MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as the code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the Directors. Having made specific enquiry of all Directors, the Company confirmed that all Directors have complied with the required standards as set out in the Model Code during the period for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

### REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS BY AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company established an audit committee (the "Audit Committee") on 15 December 2017 with written terms of reference in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules and the CG Code. The Audit Committee consists of three members, namely Ms. Chan Kam Ping, Mr. Wong King Wai Kirk and Mr. Wen Cyrus Jun-ming. Ms. Chan Kam Ping is the chairman of the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial information of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

By order of the Board  
**Thing On Enterprise Limited**  
**Wong Chung Tak Richard**  
*Chairman*

Hong Kong, 14 August 2020